

### **Christian County Commission**

100 West Church St, Room 100 Ozark, MO 65721

#### **S**CHEDULED

**MEETING ATTACHMENTS (ID # 5380)** 

Meeting: 01/24/23 09:00 AM
Department: County Clerk
Category: Meeting Items
Prepared By: Paula Brumfield
Initiator: Paula Brumfield

Sponsors:

DOC ID: 5380

## **Meeting Attachment**

#### ATTACHMENTS:

- 012423 CERTIFIED COURT ORDER NO. #01-24-2023-01 (PDF)
- 012423 Sales Tax on Marijuana Ballot Language (PDF)

Updated: 2/23/2023 3:53 PM by Paula Brumfield



JAN 2 0 2023 @11:46 CHRISTIAN COUNTY COMMISSION

CERTIFIED COURT ORDER #01-24-2023-01

The Treasurer is hereby ordered to pay the following entities:

## RECEIVED

COUNTY CLERK

JAN 2 0 2023

PAULA BRUMFIELD

**CART** 

January 20, 2023 Receipt#: しみの3

January 2023 Term Check/DFT# **AMOUNT RECEIVED** 222-43354 181,512.88 BRIDGE 15.00% 27,226.93 **ROAD MILES** 297.51 **COMMON 1** 29.67% 53,854.87 **COMMON 2** 280.69 27.99% 50,805.46 **BILLINGS SPECIAL** 103.25 10.30% 18,695.83 **GARRISON SPECIAL** 24 2.39% 4,338.16 102.97 10.27% **OZARK SPECIAL** 18,641.37 SELMORE SPECIAL 27.5 2.74% 4,973.45 SOUTH SPARTA SPECIA 11.1 1.11% 2,014.79 STONESHIRE 5.3 0.53% 962.02 **TOTAL ROADS** 852.32 100.00% 154,285.95 **TOTAL BRIDGE** 27,226.93

her Hosea

Eastern Commissioner Bradley A. Jackson

**TOTAL DISBURSED** 

IN TESTIMONY THEREOF I, have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of said Commission, at my office in Christian County this, the 24th day of January, 2023.

181,512.88

Paula Brumfield, Clerk of the County

Commission

## ORDER OF THE CHRISTIAN COUNTY COMMISSION OZARK, MISSOURI

DATE ISSUED: January 24, 2023

SUBJECT: Sales Tax on Recreational Marijuana

WHEREAS, on or about November 8, 2022, the electors of the state of Missouri approved Constitutional Amendment 3, enacting Article XIV, Section 2, of the Missouri Constitution, which purports to legalize at a state level the sale and use of recreational marijuana, effective December 8, 2022; and

WHEREAS, Article XIV, Section 2, 6(5) of the Missouri Constitution, authorizes the governing body of a county to impose by Order a county sales tax on all tangible personal property retail sales of adult use marijuana sold in such political subdivision; and

WHEREAS, Article XIV, Section 2, 6(5) provides that the tax authorized by that section shall be in addition to any and all other sales tax allowed by law, except that no ordinance or order imposing a sales tax shall be effective unless the governing body of the county submits to the voters of the county, at a county or state general, primary or special election, a proposal to authorize the governing body of the county to impose a tax; and

WHEREAS, the County Commission of Christian County, Missouri, has determined and does now find and determine that a ballot question shall be submitted to the voters of the county to authorize the imposition of a county sales tax on all tangible personal property retail sales of adult use marijuana sold in such political subdivision; and

WHEREAS, the County Commission desires to submit a proposal in the form of a ballot question to the voters of Christian County, Missouri, at General Election, to be held on April 4, 2023, authorizing the County Commission of Christian County, Missouri, to impose a county sales tax of three percent (3%) pursuant to Article XIV, Section 2, 6(5) of the Missouri Constitution; and

WHEREAS, in the event a majority of the votes cast on the proposal by the qualified voters voting thereon are in favor of the proposal, then the county sales tax which is the subject of this Order shall be imposed and in force and effect.

# NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AND ORDERED BY THE COUNTY COMMISSION OF CHRISTIAN COUNTY, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

1. Order of County Commission - Sales Tax. The Christian County Commission hereby Orders submission of the following ballot question to the voters of Christian County, Missouri, at the General Election, to be held April 4, 2023, to authorize the County Commission to impose a county sales tax of three percent (3%) pursuant to Article XIV, Section 2, 6(5) of the Missouri Constitution:

#### **COUNTY SALES TAX**

"Shall Christian County, Missouri impose a countywide sales tax of three percent (3%) on all tangible personal property retail sales of non-medical adult use marijuana sold within Christian County, Missouri?"

□YES □NO

If you are in favor of the question, place an "X" in the box opposite "YES". If you are opposed to the question, place an "X" in the box opposite "NO".

- 2. <u>Notice and Publication.</u> The Christian County Commission requests the County Clerk, and the County Clerk is authorized and directed to take all actions necessary and appropriate to provide proper notice of election and publication of the notice of election regarding the ballot question described in paragraph 1 above.
- Clerk of Christian County, Missouri, under the general election laws governing the County, on April 4, 2023, at the polling places designated, or hereafter designated for each precinct in the County by Order or Orders of the County Clerk of Christian County, Missouri, and that the polls of the election shall be opened and kept open on that day during the hours required by law. The election shall be conducted by the judges and clerks appointed or to be appointed by the County Clerk of Christian County, Missouri, who shall supply the judges and clerks with all necessary voting equipment, machines, ballot boxes, poll books, tally sheets, and other supplies and equipment required for the conduct of the election, and that the ballot to be used in voting upon the proposition shall be in substantially the form set forth in paragraph 1 above.
- 4. <u>Legal Effect.</u> This Order shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage. In the event a majority of the votes cast on the proposal described in paragraph 1 by the qualified voters voting thereon are in favor of the proposal, then the county sales tax which is the subject of this Order shall be imposed and in effect.

By Order of the County Commission of Christian County, Missouri.

Presiding Commissioner

Eastern Commissioner

Western Commissioner

ATTEST:

County Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

County Counselor